* It is not practicable to estimate the fair value of the non-current unquoted shares because of the lack of
quoted market prices and the inability to estimate fair value without incurring excessive costs.

# It is also not practicable to estimate the fair value of the amount due from/(to) related companies due principally to lack
of fixed repayment terms entered into by the parties involved and without incurring excessive costs.

The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair values of the following classes of financial
instruments:

(i) Cash and Cash Equivalents, Trade and Other Receivables/Payables and Short Term Borrowings

The carrying amounts approximate fair values due to the relatively short term maturity of these financial
instruments.

(ii) Non-Current Quoted Shares

The fair value of quoted shares is determined by reference to stock exchange quoted market bid prices at
the close of the business on the balance sheet date.

41. COMPARATIVES

The following comparative amounts as at 31 July 2004 have been reclassified to restate share premium
amounted to RM1,916,815 which was classified as property revaluation reserves, warrant and other reserves in
the prior years.

As Previously Stated Adjustments As Restated
RM RM RM

At 1 August 2002
Share premium 6,712,695 1,916,815 8,629,510
Property revaluation reserves 101,469,292 (1,717,770) 99,751,522
Warrant and other reserves 659,861 (199,045) 460,816

At 1 August 2003
Share premium 6,725,655 1,916,815 8,642,470
Property revaluation reserves 100,644,239 (1,717,770) 98,926,469
Warrant and other reserves 659,861 (199,045) 460,816

List Of Properties Held By The Group
(as at 31 July 2004)

Built-up Net Book Age of Year of
Description/ Site Area Area Value Building Acquisition/

Location Existing Use Tenure (sq.ft.) (sq.ft.) RM’000 (Years) Revaluation*

P.T. No. 164 Land, factory, Leasehold 312,245 217,534 24,871 34 2001*
Jalan Utas 15/7 buildings, for 99 years
Shah Alam warehouse expiring on
Selangor Darul Ehsan and office for 27.07.2097

industrial use

Flat Nos. 301, 302, Flats used Leasehold - 3,715 321 10 2001*
401, 402 & 408, as workers' for 99 years
Section 24, Shah Alam hostel expiring on
Selangor Darul Ehsan 05.01.2095